

Nos. 13-2419, 13-2424

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOUGLAS R.M. NAZARIAN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Maryland, No. 1:12-cv-01286-MJG, Hon. Marvin J. Garbis, U.S.D.J.

**OPENING BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
CPV MARYLAND, LLC**

Larry F. Eisenstat
Clifton S. Elgarten
Richard Lehfeldt
Jennifer N. Waters
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant CPV
Maryland, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Brief Summary Of Proceedings	2
B. Statement Of Facts	3
1. Historical Background	3
2. The MPSC Conducted A Competitive Solicitation To Encourage Construction Of A New Power Plant	5
3. FERC’s Role	8
4. FERC And PJM Ensured That The Generation Order Would Not Interfere With PJM’s Auctions	9
5. The District Court Decision	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES WHERE CONGRESS HAS EXPRESSLY PRESERVED STATE AUTHORITY	14
II. THE FPA PRESERVES LONGSTANDING STATE AUTHORITY OVER GENERATING RESOURCES	16
III. THE BURDEN OF SHOWING FIELD PREEMPTION IS ESPECIALLY HIGH UNDER THE FPA WHEN THE STATE IS EXERCISING POWERS THAT CONGRESS ENTRUSTED TO IT.....	20

A.	Federal Courts Should Resist Unwarranted Interpretations Of FERC Authority That Impair The States’ Preserved Authority Under The FPA.....	20
B.	Maryland’s Actions Were Well Within Its Jurisdiction Over Generation Adequacy.....	24
IV.	THE GENERATION ORDER OPERATES OUTSIDE FERC’S JURISDICTION	24
A.	Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Theory That FERC Has Displaced State Efforts To Encourage New Power Plant Construction Is Unsupported	25
B.	FERC’s Ratemaking Authority Does Not Preempt Maryland’s Generation Order	28
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007)	11, 15
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	20, 35
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375, 388-89 (1983)	23, 36
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33, 34
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 181 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	16
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	18
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	37
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	20
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgm’t Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15

<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	23, 35, 36, 37
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	37
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	35
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	19, 22, 23
<i>In re Petition of Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 24-C-12-002853 (Md. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2013).....	4
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of State of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	17
<i>S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cnty.</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfost</i> , 286 U.S. 165 (1932).....	16

<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
--	----

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	15
--	----

FERC Orders

<i>Mkt.-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity & Ancillary Srvs. by Pub. Utils.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007).....	32
---	----

<i>N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,311 (1996).....	33
--	----

<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007).....	27
--	----

<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011).....	10, 36
--	--------

<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011).....	19, 27
--	--------

<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2013).....	11, 27
--	--------

<i>Revised Pub. Util. Filing Requirements</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2001).....	33
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
------------------------	---

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594, 16 U.S.C. §§ 824o-824w (2012).....	18
---	----

16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(2)	18
------------------------------	----

16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(3)	18
------------------------------	----

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 824 <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

16 U.S.C. §§ 824-824h	17
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	17
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	25
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	17
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. Cos. § 7-510(c) (2013)	4

Other Authorities

Everest Schmidt, <i>A Call for Federalism: The Role of State Government in Federally Controlled Energy Markets</i> , 65 Rutgers L. Rev. 573 (2013)	17
Maryland Public Service Commission Order No. 84815 (April 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Steven Ferrey et al., <i>Fire And Ice: World Renewable Energy And Carbon Control Mechanisms Confront Constitutional Barriers</i> , 20 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 125 (2010)	29
